
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING 

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO 

WILLFULNESS 
CASE NO. 2:20-CV-07872-GW-PVC 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

 
NANTWORKS, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, and 
NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
BANK OF AMERICA 
CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation, and BANK OF 
AMERICA, N.A., a national banking 
association, 
 

Defendants. 
 
 

Case No. CV 20-7872-GW-PVCx 
 
Hon. George H. Wu 
 
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ 
UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE 
DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL 
REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ 
CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF 
NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO 
WILLFULNESS 
 

 
  

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 462   Filed 05/22/24   Page 1 of 9   Page ID #:59257

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 462   Filed 05/22/24   Page 2 of 9   Page ID #:59258Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462 Filed 05/22/24 Page 2of9 Page ID #:59258

CoONDnF&FWWNYO
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Uponconsideration ofDefendants BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATIONand

BANK OF AMERICA,N.A.’s (collectively, “Defendants”) Unopposed Application to

File Documents Under Seal regarding Defendants’ Consolidated Motion for Partial

Summary Judgment of Non-Infringement and No Willfulness (the “Motion’”), and for

good cause shown, the Court hereby rules as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDEREDthat Defendants’ Unopposed Application to File

Documents Under Seal Regarding Defendants’ Consolidated Motion for Partial

Summary Judgment of Non-Infringement and No Willfulness is GRANTEDand the

following documentsand portions of documents maybefiled underseal.

DocumentDescription Nature of Information to be Sealed

Exhibit | to the Declaration ofE.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: the Expert

Report of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.,

Regarding the Infringementof the

Asserted Claims of U.S. Patent Nos.

9,031,278, 7,881,529, 7,899,252,

9,324,004, and 8,478,036, dated

January 30, 2024, attached as Exhibit

1 to the April 10, 2024, Deposition

of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.

2. Exhibit 2 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

  
Defendants’ Unopposed Application|EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

2

Designated by Plaintiffs as “CONTAINS

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE

CODE — ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY”

underthe parties’ stipulated protective

order (Dkt. No. 210), and contains or

references information designated by

Bank of America and third-party Mitek

as “Highly Confidential — Attorneys’

Eyes Only.”Plaintiffs and Mitek do not

opposesealing this exhibit.

Designated by Defendants as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS’

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO

WILLFULNESS

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-07872-GW-PVCf 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 462   Filed 05/22/24   Page 3 of 9   Page ID #:59259Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462 Filed 05/22/24 Page 3o0f9 Page ID #:59259

CoONDnF&FWWNYO

NOhwoNONONHNNYNHNHNHNHeKFKFKFKFKFOFOOEe=| onDnFPWwWNYKFCOUOWNDNfFWWNYKFCO
Nature of Information to be Sealed

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: excerpts of

the transcript of the April 10, 2024,

deposition of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.

3. Exhibit 3 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: excerpts of

the transcript of the April 11, 2024,

deposition of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.

4. Exhibit 4 to the Declaration ofE.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: Rebuttal

Expert Report of JamesStorer,

Ph.D., attached as Exhibit A to the

Declaration of James Storer, Ph.D.

5. Exhibit 5 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents Under Seal

 
Regarding the Motion: excerpts of

stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.

210).

Designated by Defendants as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS’

EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.

210).

Designated by Defendants inits entirety

as “HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY”and

“HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

SOURCE CODE,”andcontains excerpts

of documents designated by Bank of

America and third-party Mitek as

“Highly Confidential — Attorneys’ Eyes

Only” (Dkt. No. 210). Mitek does not

opposesealing this exhibit.

Designated by Defendants as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS’

EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.

210).

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO

WILLFULNESS

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-07872-GW-PVCf 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 462   Filed 05/22/24   Page 4 of 9   Page ID #:59260Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462 Filed 05/22/24 Page 4of9 Page ID #:59260

CoONDnF&FWWNYO

NOhwoNONONHNNYNHNHNHNHeKFKFKFKFKFOFOOEe=| onDnFPWwWNYKFCOUOWNDNfFWWNYKFCO
Nature of Information to be Sealed

the transcript of the October 19,

2023, deposition of Chris Harbinson.

6. Exhibit 6 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: excerpts of

the transcript of the October 10,

2023, deposition of Pavan

Chayanam.

7. Exhibit 7 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: excerpts of

the transcript of the November16,

2023, deposition of Fred Fernandez.

8. Exhibit 8 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: document

bearing the Bates number of

BOFA0003078 1-824.

9. Exhibit 9 to the Declaration of E.

 
Danielle T. Williams in Support of as “HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

Designated by Defendants as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL — ATTORNEYS’

EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.

210).

Designated by third-party Mitek as

“HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY”and

“HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

SOURCE CODE”(Dkt. No. 210). Mitek

does not opposesealing this exhibit.

Designated by Defendants inits entirety

as “HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL —

ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY”(Dkt. No.

210).

Designated by Defendants inits entirety

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO

WILLFULNESS

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-07872-GW-PVCf 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC   Document 462   Filed 05/22/24   Page 5 of 9   Page ID #:59261Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462 Filed 05/22/24 Page5of9 Page ID #:59261

CoONDnF&FWWNYO

NOhwoNONONHNNYNHNHNHNHeKFKFKFKFKFOFOOEe=| onDnFPWwWNYKFCOUOWNDNfFWWNYKFCO
Nature of Information to be Sealed

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: document

bearing the Bates numberof

BOFA00034270.

10. Exhibit 10 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: Excerpts of

Plaintiffs’ Corrected Third

Supplemental Objections and

Responses to Defendants Bank of

America Corporation and Bank of

America, N.A.’s Third Set of

Interrogatories (Nos. 10—25), dated

February 29, 2024.

11. Exhibit 11 to the Declaration of E.

Danielle T. Williams in Support of

Defendants’ Unopposed Application

to File Documents UnderSeal

Regarding the Motion: the document

bearing the bates number

NANTBOA00110555—562.

12. Exhibit 12 to the Declaration of E.

 
Danielle T. Williams in Support of

ATTORNEYS’ EYES ONLY”(Dkt. No.

210).

Designated by Plaintiffs as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS’

EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.

210). Plaintiffs do not oppose sealing

this exhibit.

Designated by Plaintiffs as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS’

EYES ONLY”underthe parties’

stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.

210). Plaintiffs do not opposesealing

this exhibit.

Designated by Defendants as “HIGHLY

CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS’

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO

WILLFULNESS

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-07872-GW-PVCf 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


