Case	2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462	Filed 05/22/24 Page 1 of 9 Page ID #:59257
1 2		ES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
3	NANTWORKS, LLC, a Delaware	Case No. CV 20-7872-GW-PVCx
4	NANTWORKS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and NANT HOLDINGS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,	Hon. George H. Wu
5	Plaintiffs,	ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE
6	VS.	DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING DEFENDANTS'
7	BANK OF AMERICA	CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF
8	CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking	NON-INFRINGEMENT AND NO WILLFULNESS
9	association, A., a national banking	
10	Defendants.	
11 12		
12		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23 24		
24 25		
23 26		
20		
28		1
	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' UNOPPO	DSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Upon consideration of Defendants BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'s (collectively, "Defendants") Unopposed Application to File Documents Under Seal regarding Defendants' Consolidated Motion for Partial Summary Judgment of Non-Infringement and No Willfulness (the "Motion"), and for good cause shown, the Court hereby rules as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants' Unopposed Application to File Documents Under Seal Regarding Defendants' Consolidated Motion for Partial Summary Judgment of Non-Infringement and No Willfulness is GRANTED and the following documents and portions of documents may be filed under seal.

11	Do	ocument Description	Nature of Information to be Sealed		
12	1.	Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Plaintiffs as "CONTAINS		
13		Danielle T. Williams in Support of	HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE		
14		Defendants' Unopposed Application	CODE – ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY"		
15		to File Documents Under Seal	under the parties' stipulated protective		
16		Regarding the Motion: the Expert	order (Dkt. No. 210), and contains or		
17		Report of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.,	references information designated by		
18		Regarding the Infringement of the	Bank of America and third-party Mitek		
19		Asserted Claims of U.S. Patent Nos.	as "Highly Confidential – Attorneys'		
20		9,031,278, 7,881,529, 7,899,252,	Eyes Only." Plaintiffs and Mitek do not		
21		9,324,004, and 8,478,036, dated	oppose sealing this exhibit.		
22		January 30, 2024, attached as Exhibit			
23		1 to the April 10, 2024, Deposition			
24		of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.			
25	2.	Exhibit 2 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants as "HIGHLY		
26		Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS'		
27		Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'		
28	[12-		2		
	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING				

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Do	ocument Description	Nature of Information to be Sealed
	to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.
	Regarding the Motion: excerpts of	210).
	the transcript of the April 10, 2024,	
	deposition of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.	
3.	Exhibit 3 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants as "HIGHLY
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS'
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'
	to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.
	Regarding the Motion: excerpts of	210).
	the transcript of the April 11, 2024,	
	deposition of Dan Schonfeld, Ph.D.	
4.	Exhibit 4 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants in its entirety
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	as "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY" and
	to File Documents Under Seal	"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –
	Regarding the Motion: Rebuttal	SOURCE CODE," and contains excerpts
	Expert Report of James Storer,	of documents designated by Bank of
	Ph.D., attached as Exhibit A to the	America and third-party Mitek as
	Declaration of James Storer, Ph.D.	"Highly Confidential – Attorneys' Eyes
		Only" (Dkt. No. 210). Mitek does not
		oppose sealing this exhibit.
5.	Exhibit 5 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants as "HIGHLY
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS'
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'
	to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.
	Regarding the Motion: excerpts of	210).

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED APPLICATION TO FILE DOCUMENTS UNDER SEAL REGARDING

R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKE.

Δ

Case 2:20-cv-07872-GW-PVC Document 462 Filed 05/22/24 Page 4 of 9 Page ID #:59260

Do	ocument Description	Nature of Information to be Sealed
	the transcript of the October 19,	
	2023, deposition of Chris Harbinson.	
6.	Exhibit 6 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants as "HIGHLY
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL – ATTORNEYS'
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'
	to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective orders (Dkt. No.
	Regarding the Motion: excerpts of	210).
	the transcript of the October 10,	
	2023, deposition of Pavan	
	Chayanam.	
7.	Exhibit 7 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by third-party Mitek as
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY" and
	to File Documents Under Seal	"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –
	Regarding the Motion: excerpts of	SOURCE CODE" (Dkt. No. 210). Mitel
	the transcript of the November 16,	does not oppose sealing this exhibit.
	2023, deposition of Fred Fernandez.	
8.	Exhibit 8 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants in its entirety
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	as "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –
	Defendants' Unopposed Application	ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY" (Dkt. No
	to File Documents Under Seal	210).
	Regarding the Motion: document	
	bearing the Bates number of	
	BOFA00030781-824.	
9.	Exhibit 9 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants in its entirety
	Danielle T. Williams in Support of	as "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL –

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

Document Description	Nature of Information to be Sealed
Defendants' Unopposed Application	ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY" (Dkt. No
to File Documents Under Seal	210).
Regarding the Motion: document	
bearing the Bates number of	
BOFA00034270.	
10. Exhibit 10 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Plaintiffs as "HIGHLY
Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS'
Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'
to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.
Regarding the Motion: Excerpts of	210). Plaintiffs do not oppose sealing
Plaintiffs' Corrected Third	this exhibit.
Supplemental Objections and	
Responses to Defendants Bank of	
America Corporation and Bank of	
America, N.A.'s Third Set of	
Interrogatories (Nos. 10-25), dated	
February 29, 2024.	
11. Exhibit 11 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Plaintiffs as "HIGHLY
Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS'
Defendants' Unopposed Application	EYES ONLY" under the parties'
to File Documents Under Seal	stipulated protective order (Dkt. No.
Regarding the Motion: the document	210). Plaintiffs do not oppose sealing
bearing the bates number	this exhibit.
NANT_BOA00110555-562.	
12. Exhibit 12 to the Declaration of E.	Designated by Defendants as "HIGHLY
Danielle T. Williams in Support of	CONFIDENTIAL—ATTORNEYS'

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.